06-19-	-2002 ———————
FORM PTO-1594	THE RIGHT SHIP AND $\Xi T$ U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 03/01)  QMB No_0651_0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	7 U.S. Patent and Trade nark Office
(0-19-5) ▼ 10212	6025 / <b>v</b> •
Tab settings - 4 - 2	0920
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Panavision Inc. 6-19-02	Name IBM organ Chase Bank as Administrative Asset
r anavision inc.	Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address:
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: P.O. Box 2558
□ Corporation-State (DE)	City: Houston State: TX ZIP: 77252
□ Other	□ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	□ Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership
□ Assignment □ Merger	Limited Partnership
■ Security Agreement  □ Change of Name	□ Corporation-State
, v	Ø Other New York banking corporation
□ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Uses Solve
Execution Date: May 7, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached.
	Ço
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	<b>~</b>
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
76/198, <u>591 ; 76/</u> 067,903	2,358,355 ; 2,129,431
Additional numbers att	ached? □ Yes ⊠ No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and
concerning accument should be maned.	registrations involved: 4
Name: Robyn Rahbar, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
•	□ Enclosed
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	Authorized to be charged to credit card
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address 405 Lovinston Avenue	·
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017	
/19/2002 DBYRNE 00000201 76196591   DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
FC:481 40.00 OP	
FC:48E <sup>nature.</sup> 75.00 OP	
Pohym Pahhor For	- Xalua 6/18/07
Robyn Rahbar, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet	
Total named of pages including cover sheet	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Agreement"), dated as of May 7, 2002 is made by Panavision Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "Grantor"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank (formerly The Chase Manhattan Bank), a New York banking corporation, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of May 28, 1998 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Grantor, the Lenders, Chase Securities Inc., as advisor and arranger, and Credit Suisse First Boston, as documentation agent for the Lenders.

## $\underline{\mathbf{W}}$ I $\underline{\mathbf{T}}$ $\underline{\mathbf{N}}$ $\underline{\mathbf{E}}$ $\underline{\mathbf{S}}$ $\underline{\mathbf{S}}$ $\underline{\mathbf{E}}$ $\underline{\mathbf{T}}$ $\underline{\mathbf{H}}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Grantor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 4, 1998, in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 1998 at Reel 1784 and Frame 0070;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including all Trademarks "now owned or at any time hereafter acquired" by the Grantor;

WHEREAS, after the execution of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, additional Trademarks (including those set forth in Schedule A hereto) have been acquired by the Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the foregoing, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Grantor pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. Grantor hereby pledges and grants a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, and, effective upon demand made upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, assigns, transfers and conveys, the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, provided that with respect to any application for a Trademark that may be deemed invalidated, canceled or abandoned due to such assignment, transfer and conveyance to the Agent during the occurrence or continuance of an Event of Default, Grantor agrees to take all necessary actions and execute all necessary agreements to enable Agent to realize benefits equivalent to such assignment, transfer and conveyance without causing such invalidation, cancellation or abandonment.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Lenders in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

PANAVISION INC.

By: KRAIN MAN

Title: ASST. SECRETARY

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title:

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

PANAVISION INC.

By:

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_Name:
Title:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

Name: Tracey Navin Ewing

Vice President

State of California,	A }
County of Xas (MELL	Cer ss.
	$\sim$ $\sim$ $\sim$ $\sim$
on May 14 200 2 before met.	Marsons retarie Le
Date	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	personally known to me
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
	<del>ovidence</del>
	to be the person(🕰 whose name(🗷) is/🌬
_	subscribed to the within instrument and
JESSICA J. PARSONS	acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
Commission # 1314874	the same in his/hér/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/hér/thei
Notary Public - California ELos Angeles County	signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), o
My Comm. Expires Aug 22, 2005	the entity upon behalf of which the person
	acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Jan Go Jan 10 Dug
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
	( ) ( )
- \	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal ar	nd reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Circar(a) Other Than Named Above:	
Signer(s) Other Trian Named Above.	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	
Signer's <b>Name</b> :	OF SIGNER
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Top of thumb here
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee	
☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	
Signer Is Representing:	

STATE OF New YORK	
COUNTY OF QUESTI	) ss

On the g day of May, 2002, before me personally came  $\overline{MACEY} \in \omega_1 \times c$ , who is personally known to me to be the  $\overline{MCE} = \overline{MESIOEMT}$  of JPMorgan Chase Bank, a New York banking corporation; who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the  $\overline{MCE} = \overline{MESIOEMT}$  in such corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of such corporation; and that she/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

RENEE R. GOLDSTEIN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01GO6004274
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires 03/23/0 6

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **Trademarks of Panavision Inc.**

(Dated as of April 1, 2002)

Mark	Trademark Registration or Serial Number
PANACINEA	Serial No. 76198591 (Pending)
SMARTLENS	Serial No. 76067903 (Pending)
PRIMO MACRO ZOOM	Reg. No. 2358355
	Serial No. 75474821
MILLENNIUM	Reg. No. 2129431
	Serial No. 75091167

**RECORDED: 06/19/2002**